
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 
0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 4 JULY 2017 at 7:10 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
13th June 2017. 
 

A Green 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

B Buddle  
388007 

4. URGENT AND EMERGENCY CARE VANGUARD  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 

 Mr Ian Weller from the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical 
Commissioning Group will be in attendance to present an update to 
Members on the Urgent and Emergency Care Vanguard. 
 

J Coulson 
01733 847348 

5. EAST OF ENGLAND AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST   
 

 

 Mr Luke Squibb, Senior Locality Manager (Interim) – North 
Cambridgeshire, East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust will 
be in attendance to present an update to Members on the East of 
England Ambulance Service NHS Trust. 
 

L Squibb 
01733 294216 

6. COMMUNITY RESILIENCE PLAN   
 

 

 The Executive Councillor for Community Resilience and Wellbeing 
will be in attendance to present to Members an update on the 
Community Resilience Plan. 
 

Cllr A Dickinson 
495445 

7. POST-IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW OF WASTE ROUND 
RECONFIGURATION AND CLOSURE REPORT  (Pages 19 - 32) 

 

 

 The Post-Implementation Review of the Waste Round 
Reconfiguration and Closure Report is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

N Sloper 
388635 



 
8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 33
[...]
c Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 13th June 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Alban – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, B S Chapman, 

S J Criswell, J W Davies, Mrs A Donaldson, 
Mrs P A Jordan, L R Swain, Mrs J Tavener 
and D Watt. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors G J Bull, S Cawley and R Fuller. 
 

5. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings held on 4th April 2017 and 17th May 
2017 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

7. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st June 
2017 to 30th September 2017. 
 

8. CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH COMMITTEE   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that Councillor P A Jordan be appointed as a non-voting co-opted 
substitute Member to the Cambridgeshire County Council Health 
Committee. 
 

9. CLOSURE OF THE CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTRES IN RAMSEY, 
YAXLEY AND ST NEOTS   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Customer Service (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Closure of the Customer 
Service Centres in Ramsey, Yaxley and St Neots was presented to 
the Panel. The Executive Councillor for Transformation and 
Customers was in attendance to present the report to Members. 
 
Members were informed that the report lays out the background and 
analysis of why the Council has taken the decision to close the 
Customer Service Centres. The decision was made at the Zero 
Based Budgeting process and then ratified by the budget which was 
passed at Council. 
 

5

Agenda Item 1



In response to the question is there any way that a resident can 
access Council services locally if they cannot reach Pathfinder 
House, Members were informed that a high percentage of customers 
engage with the Council online. Some do not and the Head of 
Customer Services is working with his staff to reach those people who 
don’t have access to the internet. The Council offer a home delivery 
service to deliver services to those residents who can’t reach 
Pathfinder House. 
 
A Member stated that Members and residents keep getting told that 
the Council are loo
[...]
ing the question how are you going to advertise to vulnerable 
residents that there is a home visiting service, the Panel were 
informed that the Council can meet customers’ needs through the 
channels already open. 
 
In response to the question in the intervening period will there be 
training to assist customers’ transition to internet and telephone 
based services, Members were informed that yes there will be training 
from highly trained customer service staff. 
 

6



The Panel have requested that the Executive Councillor for 
Transformation and Customers returns to the Panel in April 2018 to 
provide Members with an update on the changes. 
 

10. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP SIX 
MONTH UPDATE   

 
 With the aid of a report by Head of Community (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Huntingdonshire Community 
Safety Partnership – Six Month Update was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Head of Community informed Members that there has been a 
slight increase in the number of crimes recorded and it is suspected, 
although not proven, that the increase is due to the changes resulting 
from Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC) report in 
2014.  
 
The Panel were informed that two strategic assessments have been 
commissioned, one into Child Sexual Exploitation and the other into 
domestic violence. In addition the Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP) has recently set its priorities for 2017 to 2020.  
 
Members were informed that a Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) is in place in St Neots in order to stop a small minority of 
drivers using their vehicle in an anti-social manner.  
 
It was noted that the recommendation the Panel has to consider is to 
agree to receive future updates on the Community Safety Partnership 
annually. It was explained that if an item of note arises between 
updates then the Panel’s representative on the Partnership, 
Councillor Mrs J Tavener, will feedback to Members. 
 
A Member stated that
[...]
ill achieve 
before it is released. 
 
A Member stated that they receive a lot of information from residents 
on issues that a team of multi-skilled community enforcement officers 
are responsible to respond to. The Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
to receive future updates of the Community Safety Partnership on an 
annual basis. 
 
(At 7.47pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors G J Bull 
and S Cawley left the meeting and did not return.) 
 
(At 7.52pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R Fuller 
left the meeting.)  
 
(At 7.52pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R Fuller 
entered the meeting.) 
 

11. HOME ENERGY CONSERVATION ACT (HECA) FURTHER 
REPORT 2017   

 
 With the aid of a report by Head of Operations (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Home Energy Conservation Act 
(HECA) Further Report 2017 was presented to the Panel. Members 
were informed that the HECA report is published every two years to 
report on the spending of the funds received from the Government’s 
Green Deal Communities Fund. 
 
In Cambridgeshire, local authorities work in partnership under the 
brand, ‘Action on Energy’. The Panel were informed that the 
partnership is staying together in order to maintain the purchasing 
power. 
 
Following the question of how the partnership is advertising what 
energy saving measures are available to residents, Members were 
informed that the partnership provides advice to households as well 
as signposts vulnerable residents to reputable installers. 
 
In addition to the conversation on reputable installers the Panel were 
informed that the partnership have identified installers whom are 
financially sound and have signed up to a code of conduct. Members 
agreed with the approach as they recognise resident’s anxiety over 

8



rogue traders. 
 

12. PUBLIC HEALTH FUNERALS POLICY   
 

 With the aid of a report by Head of Community (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Public Health Funerals Policy was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
The Panel were informed that the Policy puts in place a framework to 
cover funeral costs depending on the circumstances and ensures a 
consistency of approach. The Policy will treat someone who is unable 
to pay for a relative’s funeral the same as someone who is unwilling 
to pay, however Officers will consider on a case by case basis.  
 
In response to the question of who conducts the funeral service, the 
Panel was informed that the celebrant who conducted the previous 
funeral at the crematorium on the day of the funeral may conduct the 
funeral in order to save costs. Normally the celebrant is civil however 
where the deceased’s wishes are known a religious celebrant will be 
appointed. 
 
Members were informed that the Council will always seek to use the 
local funeral directors where the deceased has died. 
 
Following a question in regards to access to the Policy, the Panel 
were informed that the Policy will be displayed on the Council’s 
website and residents can telephone the Council for a copy. 
 
In response to the question what happens with the proceeds after the 
funeral costs have been recovered the Panel were informed that 
proceeds over £500, where there are no known family, goes to 
Government Legal Department. For all proceeds under £500, the 
money is retained by the Council and paid into the Chairman’s Charity 
Fund. 
 
The Panel were informed that in respect to grants, if the funeral takes 
place before the grant is paid then the grant won’t be paid out. 
 
Members expressed surprise that the Council has no legal obligation 
to provide a memorial or headstone. 
 
The Panel endorse the submission of the Public Health Funerals 
Policy for approval by the Cabinet. 
 
(At 8.28pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J W 
Davies left the meeting.)  
 
(At 8.29pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J W 
Davies entered the meeting.) 
 

13. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
all the Panels’ work programmes since the last meeting. 
 
Members were reminded that there will be an additional meeting of 

9



the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Communities and Environment) 
taking place on Thursday 13th July 2017 to question Luminus 
regarding the Regulatory Judgement. 
 
(At 8.48pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R Fuller 
left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

10



 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor R B Howe, Executive Leader of the Council  
Date of Publication: 23 June 2017 
For Period: 1 July 2017 to 31 October 2017 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor R B Howe  Executive Leader of the Council 
 

Councillor R Fuller 
 

Executive Councillor for Housing and Regulatory Services 

Councillor D Brown Executive Councillor for Commercial and Shared Services Councillor J A Gray   Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources 
 

Councillor G J Bull Deputy Executive Leader Councillor R Harrison Executive Councillor for Growth 
 

Councillor S Cawley Executive Councillor for Transformation and Customers Councillor J White  
 

Executive Councillor for Operations 

Councillor Mrs A Dickinson Executive Councillor for Community Resilience and Wellbeing 
 

 

 
 
Notice is hereby given of: 
 

 Key decisions that will be taken by the Cabinet (or other decision maker) 

 Confidential or exempt executive decisions that will be taken in a meeting from which the public will be excluded (for whole or part). 
 
A notice/agenda together with reports and supporting documents for each meeting will be published at least five working days before the date of the meeting.  In order to enquire about the 
availability of documents and subject to any restrictions on their d
[...]
ate 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
Business Rates - 
Discretionary 
Revaluation Relief 
Policy *** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
21 Sep 2017 
 

 
 
 

 
John Taylor, Head of Customer Services Tel 
No. 01480 388119 or email 
john.taylor@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
J Gray 
 

 
Economy and 
Growth 
 

 
Homelessness 
Strategy *** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
19 Oct 2017 
 

 
 
 

 
John Taylor, Head of Customer Services Tel 
No. 01480 388119 or email: 
John.Taylor@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Communities & 
Environment 
 

 

14



MEETING: HUNTINGDONSHIRE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT)

DATE: 4 JULY 2017

TITLE: CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH CCG – UEC 
VANGUARD UPDATE

FROM: IAN WELLER, HEAD OF URGENT AND EMERGENCY CARE

FOR: INFORMATION

________________________________________________________________________

1.1      Background

Following publication of the NHS Five Year Forward View (FYFV) in October 2014, 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough CCG was successful in being awarded national 
status to become one of eight Urgent and Emergency Care Vanguard sites, under 
the New Care Models (NCM) programme.

In August 2015 the CCG embarked on an ambitious programme of work to improve 
Urgent and Emergency Care services for our residents.  Initial bids were submitted 
to NHS England seeking in the region of £7m funding; however due to national 
funding constraints allocations were limited to £1.3m non-recurrent funding.  Whilst 
disappointing this focused the CCG onto the delivery of two key projects, namely:

1. Integrated Urgent Care (IUC)
2. Mental Health First Response Service (FRS)

1.2 Integrated Urgent Care (IUC)

The new IUC service sees the coming together of two previously separate services – 
NHS 111 and Out of Hours (OOH) urgent primary care – under a single provider 
contract delivered by Herts Urgent Care (HUC).  The contract with HUC runs for 
three years with a
[...]
s comments at its 
meeting in November 2016.  
 

 
The Cabinet made a decision on the report. The 
decision remains confidential whilst negotiations 
are taking place. 
 

 
 

  07/03/17 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council’s Highways 
Maintenance Manager, Mr Jonathan Clarke, was 
in attendance to update Members on the 
maintenance of Huntingdonshire’s Public Rights 
of Way. 
 

The Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) is to 
ask Officers for an update. 

Autumn 
2017 

 
 
Communities 

& 
Environment 

 
Waste Round 

Reconfiguration 
 

 
12/07/16 

 
 
 

 
 

 
A report was presented to the Panel informing 
Members that the Operations Division was 
undertaking a Waste Round Reconfiguration. 
Update reports were presented at the Panel 
meetings in September, October and February. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  07/03/17 The Head of Operations gave the Panel a verbal 
update on the implementation of the waste round 
reconfiguration. 

A final post implementation report is to be 
presented at the Panel meeting in July 2017. 

04/07/17 

 

 
Communities 

& 
Environment 

 

 
Community 

Resilience Plan 
including 

relationships with 
Parish and Town 
Councils and the 

 
06/10/16 

 
Members agreed to keep the topic on the work 
programme however before appointing task and 
finish group, Members would like to invite the 
relevant Executive Councillor responsible to a 
future Panel meeting to update the Panel on what 
work has been done so far. 

 
The Portfolio Holder has agreed to attend the 
Panel meeting in July to update Members on the 
work carried out to date. 
 

 
04/07/17 

 
 

33

A
genda Item

 8



Panel Study Date Status Action 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
County Council 

 
 

 
 

Communities 
& 

Environment 
 

 
Reports Due and 

Regular Items 

    

  
Representatives on 
External 
Organisations 

 
Annual 

 
Selected Members represent the Council on 
various External Organisations. The Panel 
received updates at its meetings in November 
2016 and March 2017. 
 

 
Next report is due at the Panel meeting in 
December 2017. 
 

 
05/12/17 

 Huntingdonshire 
Community Safety 
Partnership 

04/10/16 Annual review of the work of the Partnership. The 
2016/17 report is scheduled to be presented to 
the Panel in June 2018.  
 

A six month update report is due at a future 
meeting of the Panel. 
 

June 
2018 

 Corporate 
Enforcement Policy 
including 
Graffiti/Fly Tipping 
Policy 
 

06/12/16  The Panel are to consider a report at its meeting 
in December. 

06/12/17 

 Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough 
Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 
 

12/10/16 A report on the performance of the CCG was 
presented to the Panel at its special meeting in 
October 2016. The CCG agreed to return to the 
Panel to inform Members of the System 
Transformation Programme (STP). 
 

 

The Sustainability and Transformation 
Programme (STP) is to be presented to a future 
meeting of the Panel. 
 
At the Panel meeting in March 2016, Mr Weller 
agreed to attend a future Panel meeting and 
update Members on the Urgent and Emergency 
Care Vanguard Programme. 
 

04/07/17 
? 
 
 

04/07/17 

34



Panel Study Date Status Action 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 Redesign of Mental 

Health Services 
07/07/15 The Panel received an update report on the 

Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS). 
 

The Panel requested further updates at future 
meetings. 
 

05/09/17 

 

 
Economy 

& 
Growth 

 

 
Strategic Review of 

Car Parking 
 

 
06/10/16 

 
The Panel received the Review of Fees and 
Charges – Car Parks report. Members decided 
that a task and finish group should be established 
to review all the options for car park fees. 
 

  

  03/11/16 The Panel discussed the Strategic Review of Car 
Parking Task and Finish Group following 
Cabinet’s agreement to the establishment of the 
group. The Panel appointed Councillors D B Dew, 
R Fuller, I D Gardener and T D Sanderson to the 
group. 
 

  

  06/04/17 A project overvie
[...]
 
received updates at its meetings in November 
2016 and February 2017. 

Next report is due at the Panel meeting in 
December 2017. 
 

07/12/17 

36



Panel Study Date Status Action 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 

 Marketing Strategy 
Work Programme 
 

Annual The Panel have requested annual updates on the 
work programme. 
 

Report was presented in July 2016 and the next 
one is due at the Panel meeting in September. 

07/09/17 

 
 

Performance 
& 

Customers 
 

 
Cambridgeshire 
County Council 
Budget Scrutiny 

 
05/12/16 

 
Representatives from Cambridgeshire County 
Council were in attendance to present the County 
Council’s Budget for 2017-22 and answer 
Members’ questions. 

 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) drafted a 
response to the budget proposals based on the 
points raised by Members at the budget scrutiny. 
The response to the budget proposals has been 
approved by the Chairman and was sent to 
Cambridgeshire County Council in December 
2016. 
 

 
 

 
 

Performance 
& 

Customers 
 

 
Social Value In 
Procurement 

 
01/02/17 

 
The Chairman informed the Panel that there will 
be a task and finish group investigating social 
value in procurement.  
 

 
Officers are working on a scoping document. 
 

 
 

 

37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 URGENT AND EMERGENCY CARE VANGUARD
	7 POST-IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW OF WASTE ROUND RECONFIGURATION AND CLOSURE REPORT
	8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 4th July 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs J Tavener – Vice-Chairman in 

the Chair. 
   
  Councillors S J Criswell, J W Davies, 

D A Giles, Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
L R Swain, Mrs J Tavener and D Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors T D Alban, 
P L E Bucknell, B S Chapman and 
Mrs A Donaldson. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Mrs A Dickinson and J E White. 
 
 
14. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2017 were approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

16. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st July 
2017 to 31st October 2017. 
 
A Member raised a question regarding the Car Parking Strategy Task 
and Finish Group – Vision report to be presented in September. The 
Executive Councillor for Operations confirmed that the final strategy 
won’t be presented in September just the vision. In addition, Members 
were informed that the Task and Finish Group are currently focused 
on establishing who uses the Council’s Car Parks before producing a 
strategy. 
 

17. URGENT AND EMERGENCY CARE VANGUARD   
 

 With the aid of a report by Ian Weller, Head of Urgent and Emergency 
Care, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning 
Group (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Urgent 
and Emergency Care Vanguard was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Panel were informed that the Clinical Commissioning Group 
sought approximately £7m of funding from NHS England however 
due to national funding constraints were only allocated £1.3m of non-



recurrent funding. The vanguard is one of eight vanguards throughout 
the country and is focused on the delivery of two key projects: the 
integrated urgent care and the mental health first response service 
(FRS). 
 
Mr Weller added that when the CCG were informed that they would 
not receive the £7m it decided to focus on the most important 
projects. Members were informed that the money was pump primed 
into the pilot schemes and that if the scheme was successful then it 
would be funded out of the CCG budget in subsequent years. 
 
A Member welcomed the work of the urgent and emergency care 
vanguard and asked for reassurance that work was being carried out 
on prevention. The Panel were informed that there is a substantial 
amount of work being carried out with the schools. The purpose of the 
FRS is enabling patients to recognise the mental health issue and 
then make the phone call because the phone call can help de-
escalate the issue. If patients don’t get help at that stage then they 
may need intervention at a later stage. 
 
Following a question asking is the plan realistic and will it be 
delivered, Members were informed that yes it is realistic however 
there is a cost. The service needs to access what resources are 
needed for the delivery. Mr Weller confirmed that the plan will be 
delivered and on time. 
 
In response to a question regarding resourcing, the Panel were 
informed that the CCG did not always have the required resources 
and the example of funding out of hours access to GPs was given. 
 
The Panel asked had the CCG informed mental health patients of the 
111 service to which the response was that the service has been well 
advertised and mental health patients know that if they are to ring the 
111 number they would receive the care required. 
 
Following a question of what used to happen to children and young 
people with mental health issues, the Panel were informed that 
nothing happened however, the CCG have used some of its funding 
for a solution. There is now a sanctuary in each region of 
Cambridgeshire for children and young people to go and that once a 
child has been to a sanctuary they can go back if the mental health 
issue reoccurs. 
 
In response to a query regarding the web address for NHS 111 
online, Members were informed that the 111 online offer will be a web 
based application that can diagnose common conditions and provide 
advice and guidance to manage those conditions. 
 
The Panel were informed that opportunities are being looked at to 
review the first response to calls and whether it is possible to use 
other emergency services to assist with blue light calls for health. 
 

18. EAST OF ENGLAND AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST   
 

 Mr Luke Squibb, Senior Locality Manager – North Cambridgeshire, 
East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust was in attendance to 
present an update to the Panel on the East of England Ambulance 



Service NHS Trust. 
 
Mr Squibb’s presentation covered the following areas: Key Facts, 
what the EEAST do well, Call Volume, Hospital Delays, what the 
impact of the delays, what EEAST are doing about the delays, what 
else can be done, 111 in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough and what 
does the future hold for EEAST. 
 
The Panel were informed that the EEAST is the only regional 
ambulance service provider, there is a high conversion rate of 111 to 
999 calls in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough, Red 1 performance 
across EEAST is above the national average with North 
Cambridgeshire the 8th highest performance area in the Trust. 
 
Members were informed that on average there are six ambulances 
working a day shift to cover Huntingdon, St Neots and St Ives and 
that over last four weeks nearly 200 hours of ambulance availability 
has been lost at Hinchingbrooke as a result of delayed handovers. 
When a Member asked about why there were delays at 
Hinchingbrooke, the Panel were informed that it is a smaller hospital 
which does not have enough resources to process patients quick 
enough. 
 
Mr Squibb informed Members that the impact of these delays is that if 
a major incident happens then it would significantly challenge the 
resilience of the service. 
 
The Panel were informed of the Early Intervention Vehicle (EIV) pilot. 
This scheme is funded and run by EEAST on a trial basis. The trial 
proved that 150% more patients can safely remain in their own home 
following a fall without the need for a hospital conveyance, if attended 
and assessed by the EIV. It is estimated that this scheme has the 
potential to save the system £3m if additional funding is secured and 
it becomes operational 12 hours per day, 7 days a week.. 
 
Members welcomed the presentation, the preventative measures and 
the whole systems approach. A question was raised in regards to how 
the decision is made to which hospital the ambulance should go to. In 
response, the Panel were informed that the regional coordination 
centre will coordinate at peak times however, normally the ambulance 
would go to the nearest hospital with those equidistance choosing 
which hospital to go to themselves. 
 
In response to the question, is there a process to reduce ambulance 
waiting times, Members were informed that there is an escalation 
measure to ensure ambulances are not waiting too long. The key is 
making people aware and if an ambulance is delayed for 2 hours the 
situation can get escalated to NHS England. 
 
A question was asked what happened if the IT systems fails, in 
response the Panel was informed that there are regular testing on 
paper as well as three different control centres in the region which 
could take over if IT at one centre fails.  
 
Mr Squibb invited Members to ride out in one of the Emergency 
Ambulance Crews if they wish. 
 



(At 8.38pm, after the discussion of this item, Councillor Mrs P A 
Jordan left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

19. COMMUNITY RESILIENCE PLAN   
 

 The Executive Councillor for Community Resilience and Wellbeing, 
Councillor Mrs A Dickinson was in attendance to update Members on 
the progress made to the Community Resilience Plan. 
 
The Panel was given an update on the Town and Parish Council 
Conference that took place on 30th March. The Conference consisted 
of a number of workshops and in total 42 Town and Parish Council 
Chairman and Clerks attended the Conference. Another Conference 
is planned for 9th October and that the final agenda has not been 
finalised. 
 
The Executive Councillor explained to Members that the problem with 
developing a Community Resilience Plan is defining Community 
Resilience. The Executive Councillor defined Community Resilience 
as ‘involving public, private and voluntary sectors to develop a 
cohesive working relationship within the community’. 
 
Members were informed that the Executive Councillor is working on 
getting Members to become ambassadors for the Council in their 
communities as well as advocates for their residents at the Council. 
 
In response to a question regarding the Town and Parish Council 
Conference, the Executive Councillor confirmed that currently the 
event is restricted to the Chairman and Parish Clerk. 
 
Following a question, the Executive Councillor confirmed that the Plan 
is currently at a draft stage and that the Panel will receive the Plan 
when it is ready. 
 
It was noted that the Council started working with the Community 
Safety Partnership last autumn and a Member asked what progress 
had been made. In response, the Panel was informed that there had 
been no progress however there is now a scoping document. 
 
A Member complemented the building of relationships with the Town 
and Parish Councils however stated that it is repairing damage that 
has already been done.  
 
The Panel thanked the Executive Councillor and asked for an update 
in six months. 
 

20. POST-IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW OF WASTE ROUND 
RECONFIGURATION AND CLOSURE REPORT   

 
 With the aid of a report by Head of Operations (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the post-implementation review of the 
Waste Round Reconfiguration and closure report was presented to 
the Panel. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Operations gave Members an update of 
the Waste Round Reconfiguration. He stated that the drivers had to 
learn new routes, the change had been difficult but necessary and 



that he commends the service for the reconfiguration. The Head of 
Operations added that the service has driver shortages which aren’t 
to do with the reconfiguration. 
 
The Executive Councillor added that due to the anticipated housing 
developments, the service will need reviewing annually with changes 
being made to rounds as required. In addition the data gathered to 
support the project will be continuously kept up to date. 
 
In response to the question, will the £276k savings target be 
achieved, Members were informed that the Panel was informed on 
10th January 2017 that the service would not make the anticipated 
£276k savings due to the high recycling rate in the District and would 
only make £180k savings. The Panel were informed that the savings 
are to be achieved by reducing the number of refuse vehicles 
required to collect the residual waste and green waste, therefore 
reducing the fuel and staffing costs associated with them.  
 
Members were informed that the savings on the green waste 
collection round will be achieved by scaling back the resources 
deployed as the volume reduces in winter, therefore meaning that the 
number of refuse vehicles in use could be reduced during this time 
period. 
 
A Member mentioned that small number of bins in their ward had 
been regularly missed during a period of eight weeks. In response, 
the Member was informed that it has taken the drivers a while to learn 
the new routes. In addition, the Head of Operations added during 
future reconfigurations, the service will look to improve 
communication with the drivers to ensure they understand the new 
routes. 
 
In response to the question regarding the use of technology to assist 
the drivers, the Panel was informed that only the rounds are 
generated using technology and that currently the teams have no in-
cab technology. A project is underway to procure in-cab technology in 
partnership with Cambridgeshire City Council and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council. 
 
The Panel commended the staff who supported the reconfiguration 
project and have asked Cabinet to investigate the potential savings 
opportunities with the green bin waste collections. 
 
(At 9.21pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor J W Davies 
left the meeting.) 
 
(At 9.24pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor J W Davies 
returned to the meeting.) 
 

21. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
all the Panels’ work programmes since the last meeting. 
 
The Panel requested an update report on Grounds Maintenance. The 
Head of Operations confirmed that a report can be written for the 



Panel meeting in October. 
 
(At 9.25pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillors Mrs A 
Dickinson and J White left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


